The President
Palikir, Pohnpei

RECE
Federated States of Micronesia RECEIVED

MAY 5 2023
FSM Congress

PRESIDENTIAL cComMm. NU/O/"fég '! ' Speakers Office

FSM CONGRESS
May 3, 2023

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina
Speaker
Twenty-Second Congress

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

[ am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have signed to become Public
Law No. 22-199:

Congressional Act No. 22-198 entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-80, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-99, 21-
110, 21-143, 21-181, 21-188, 21-214, 21-242, 22-19, 22-38, 22-56, 22-99, 22-108
AND 22-142, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE
OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND
PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF
KOSRAE STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

Thank you.

Sincerely,

President

) (o Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court



',n"f.‘."c"‘u CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

Ps¥ e aden, P.O. Box PS 3
) WA L N, W .
7 — Ahat Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941
{Zip 7 Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122
1z =
S STATES O 8 2 . i
Ll PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO ZZ0-455

Office of the Chief Clerk £SM CONGRESS

april _Jl , 2023

His Excellency David W. Panuelo
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
22-198, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-80, AS
AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-99, 21-110, 21-143, 21-181,
21-188, 21-214, 21-242, 22-19, 22-38, 22-56, 22-99, 22-108
AND 22-142, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE
USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO
FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF
KOSRAE STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES”, which was passed by
the Twenty-Second Congress of the Federated States of
Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2023, by a two-thirds
vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly
certified.

Sincerely yours,

Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 22-198
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-298

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.2Z. 443 |

¢SM CONGRESS

TWENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION
APRIL 3 -7, 2023

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-80, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 21-99, 21-110, 21-143, 21-181, 21-188, 21-214, 21-242, 22-19, 22-38, 22-56, 22-99,
22-108 AND 22-142, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE
OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC
PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF KOSRAE STATE, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: ROLINSON B. NETH
DATE: APRIL 5, 2023

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
WITHDRAWN - APRIL 6, 2023

FIRST READING: APRIL 6, 2023
SECOND READING: APRIL 7, 2023

Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




yr oo
w COnA o,

g9
L

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

Office of the Speaker

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.

FSM CONGRESS N
ACT NO. 22-198 aag?

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-298)

We hereby certify that on April 7 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-Second Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2023,
by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

/ oV
I 4 e
r ; { _:“ 7 A
'/‘ » / /; 1‘,’ VY :
£z NS V(L AN
A N L LA
3»./ .\’/ e’ . mcncr s {_
Wesley W. Simina

Speaker
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

o S—

Jessicalynn Reyes

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



TWENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2023 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-298

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 21-80, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
21-99, 21-110, 21-143, 21-181, 21-188, 21-214, 21-242, 22-19, 22-38,
22-56, 22-99, 22-108 and 22-142, by amending section 3 thereof, to
change the use of certain funds previously appropriated therein, to
fund public projects and social programs for the people of Kosrae
State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 21-80, as amended by
2 Public Laws Nos. 21-214, 21-242, 22-38 and 22-108, is hereby

3 further amended to read as follows:

4 “Section 3. Of the $4,200,000 appropriated under this

5 act, $600,000 shall be apportioned for public projects

6 and social programs for the people of Kosrae State.

7 state of Kosrae.....cocieiiiniincnenneneas$ 600,000
8 (1) At LArge ceeeeeersnnnscennoscencosess 280,000
9 (a) Farming/Agriculture equipment .. 20,000
10 (b) Road development (two dump trucks) 40,000
11 (¢) Project monitoring/reporting ... 26,000
12 (d) Post Secondary Supplemental

13 Scholarship T I T S 25,000
14 (e) Utwe multi-purpose gymnasium... -0-
15 (£f) Sport/Youth Development ........ 10,000
16 (g) Public Safety needs (vehicle(s)

17 and freight costs) L 30,000

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 2- 199



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

22-298

W W N & U1 & W N

NN NN NN R R R B R R R e R
U & W N P O VW ® 9 600 U & W N B o

(h) State Public Auditor (PASAI
membership fee, vehicle, office renovation) $
(i) Medical emergency needs/assistance
(J) Contribution to Lelu Public Parking
(k) Farm road Sruusr Lelu ..........
(1) Kosrae Nursing Association .....
(m) Walung/Tafunsak Women Organization
(n) Utwe to Walung channel clearing
(o) Youth Yattah basketball court ..
(p) Students’ medical bills at GRMC
(2) Election District NO. 1 ceeeveveeenan
(a) Malem Municipal Government projects
(b) COM-FSM Kosraean students debts
(school year 2019 and after) ...iieeeeninnnn
(c) Costs of tuition and other
costs for a Kosraean graduate student
admitted to Park University ......cee.....
(d) Travel needs .....oeeeeeeeennnn.
(e) Kosraean Liaison Officer in Guam
(f) Sansrik tsunami trail and facility
(g) Contribution to community events,
activities and programs cectcttcccsentencns
(h) Contractual Service for PCD writer
(i) Vehicle/POL for Kosrae

Broadcasting Authority ceectcecteccarecsennes

16,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
6,000
7,000
25,000
10,000
5,000
320,000
40,000

20,000

10,000

40,000

40,000

30,000

50,000
10,000

20,000

*°f 3 PUBLIC LAWNg, 2 2- 199



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

22-298

1 (j) Walung Community Waiting House §$ 40,000
2 (k) Clemson University Summer Program/
3 SChOlarships ..eveeeceiecececennconoonnnnnes -0-
4 (1) Supplemental budget for
5 Tafweyat farm road cvevveeeeeeeoeescecccnnns 10,000
6 (m) Purchase of laptop computers ... 10,000"
7 Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
8 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
9 becoming law without such approval.
10
11 5"(
12 , 2023
13
14
15
l6
David W. ﬁandelo'
17 President
18 Federated States of Micronesia
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

POf3 ouBLIC LAWN. 2 2- 199



