

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22-455 FSM CONGRESS

May 3, 2023

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Twenty-Second Congress Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have signed to become Public Law No. 22-199:

Congressional Act No. 22-198 entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-80, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-99, 21-110, 21-143, 21-181, 21-188, 21-214, 21-242, 22-19, 22-38, 22-56, 22-99, 22-108 AND 22-142, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF KOSRAE STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Thank you.

Sincerely,

David W. Pahuelo

President

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941



Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22-455
FSM CONGRESS

April _//_, 2023

His Excellency David W. Panuelo President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 22-198, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-80, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-99, 21-110, 21-143, 21-181, 21-188, 21-214, 21-242, 22-19, 22-38, 22-56, 22-99, 22-108 AND 22-142, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF KOSRAE STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES", which was passed by the Twenty-Second Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2023, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Jessicalynn Reyes

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22. 455 FSM CONGRESS

TWENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION APRIL 3 - 7, 2023

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-80, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-99, 21-110, 21-143, 21-181, 21-188, 21-214, 21-242, 22-19, 22-38, 22-56, 22-99, 22-108 AND 22-142, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF KOSRAE STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: ROLINSON B. NETH

DATE: APRIL 5, 2023

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

WITHDRAWN - APRIL 6, 2023

FIRST READING: APRIL 6, 2023

SECOND READING: APRIL 7, 2023

Jessicalynn Reyes Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 22-198

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-298)

We hereby certify that on April 7 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-Second Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2023, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Jessicalynn Reyes

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 21-80, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 21-99, 21-110, 21-143, 21-181, 21-188, 21-214, 21-242, 22-19, 22-38, 22-56, 22-99, 22-108 and 22-142, by amending section 3 thereof, to change the use of certain funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs for the people of Kosrae State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

- Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 21-80, as amended by
- 2 Public Laws Nos. 21-214, 21-242, 22-38 and 22-108, is hereby
- 3 further amended to read as follows:
- "Section 3. Of the \$4,200,000 appropriated under this act, \$600,000 shall be apportioned for public projects
- and social programs for the people of Kosrae State.

7	state of Kosrae\$	600,000
8	(1) At Large	280,000
9	(a) Farming/Agriculture equipment	20,000
10	(b) Road development (two dump trucks)	40,000
11	(c) Project monitoring/reporting	26,000
12	(d) Post Secondary Supplemental	
13	Scholarship	25,000
14	(e) Utwe multi-purpose gymnasium	-0-

(f) Sport/Youth Development

(g) Public Safety needs (vehicle(s)

and freight costs)

10,000

30,000

15

16

17

1	(h) State Public Auditor (PASAI	
2	membership fee, vehicle, office renovation) \$	16,000
3	(i) Medical emergency needs/assistance	
4	(j) Contribution to Lelu Public Parking	20,000
5	(k) Farm road Sruusr Lelu	20,000
6	(1) Kosrae Nursing Association	
7	(m) Walung/Tafunsak Women Organization	•
8	(n) Utwe to Walung channel clearing	25,000
9	(o) Youth Yattah basketball court	10,000
10	(p) Students' medical bills at GRMC	5,000
11	(2) Election District No. 1	320,000
12	(a) Malem Municipal Government projects	
13	(b) COM-FSM Kosraean students debts	•
14	(school year 2019 and after)	20,000
15	(c) Costs of tuition and other	•
16	costs for a Kosraean graduate student	
17	admitted to Park University	10,000
18	(d) Travel needs	40,000
19	(e) Kosraean Liaison Officer in Guam	40,000
20	(f) Sansrik tsunami trail and facility	30,000
21	(g) Contribution to community events,	·
22	activities and programs	50,000
23	(h) Contractual Service for PCD writer	10,000
24	(i) Vehicle/POL for Kosrae	•
25	Broadcasting Authority	20,000

4	
1	(j) Walung Community Waiting House \$ 40,000
2	(k) Clemson University Summer Program/
3	scholarships0-
4	(1) Supplemental budget for
5	Tafweyat farm road
6	(m) Purchase of laptop computers 10,000
7	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
8	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
9	becoming law without such approval.
10	
11	1
12	May 3rd, 2023
13	
14	1
15	
16	D. American
17	David W. Panuelo
	President Federated States of Micronesia
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	